

## SOUTH CAROLINA REVENUE AND FISCAL AFFAIRS OFFICE STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED FISCAL IMPACT (803)734-3780 • RFA.SC.GOV/IMPACTS

This fiscal impact statement is produced in compliance with the South Carolina Code of Laws and House and Senate rules. The focus of the analysis is on governmental expenditure and revenue impacts and may not provide a comprehensive summary of the legislation.

<b>Bill Number:</b>	S. 1047	Introduced on February 14, 2024
Author:	Hutto	
Subject:	Denmark Technical College Commissioners	
Requestor:	Senate Education	
RFA Analyst(s):	Tipton	
Impact Date:	February	26, 2024

## **Fiscal Impact Summary**

This bill amends code Section 59-53-610 related to the Denmark Technical College Area Commission, the governing body of Denmark Technical College. The bill requires a weighted vote from the legislative delegations for Allendale, Bamberg, and Barnwell counties for appointment of any of the eight commission members, requires each commission member to be appointed to a four-year term, and specifies the manner in which the commission may meet. The bill further requires the commission to make periodic reports of its activities and progress to the legislative delegation from the represented counties.

This bill will have no impact on Denmark Technical College, as the Technical College System (Tech System) indicates that the operational changes made by the bill will be managed under normal operations of Denmark Technical College and the commission.

## **Explanation of Fiscal Impact**

## Introduced on February 14, 2024 State Expenditure

This bill amends code Section 59-53-610 related to the Denmark Technical College Area Commission, the governing body of Denmark Technical College. The bill requires a weighted vote from the legislative delegations for Allendale, Bamberg, and Barnwell counties for appointment of any of the eight commission members. Currently, two commissioners must be residents of each of the aforementioned counties, and the remaining two commissioners must be appointed at large without regard to county of residence. The bill also requires each commission member to be appointed to a four-year term and specifies the manner in which the commission may meet. The bill further requires the commission to make periodic reports of its activities and progress to the legislative delegation from the represented counties.

The Tech System indicates that the operational changes made by the bill will be managed under normal operations of Denmark Technical College and the commission. Therefore, this bill will have no fiscal impact on Denmark Technical College.

State Revenue N/A **Local Expenditure** N/A

Local Revenue N/A

Frank A. Rainwater, Executive Director